APS6404L-SQR  QSPI PSRAM
019 1 of 24
SPI/QPI PSRAM
Specifications
• Single Supply Voltage
o VDD=1.62 to 1.98V
• Interface:  SPI/QPI with SDR mode
• Performance:  Clock rate up to

APS6404L-SQR  QSPI PSRAM
 7 of 24
5 Ordering Information
Table 1:  Ordering Information
Part Number Temperature Range Max Frequency Note
APS6404L-SQR-ZR Tc=-25°C to +85°C  144 MHz* USON-8
APS6404L-SQR-SN Tc=-40°C to +85°C 144 MHz* SOP-8
APS6404L-SQRX-SN Tc=-40°C to +105°C 144 MHz* SOP-8
Note *:   144MHz for 32 Bytes Wrapped Burst operation
84MHz for Linear Burst operation with RBX (row boundary crossing)
A P S 64 04 L SQ
AP Memory
128
PSRAM
S: Sync
Density
256: 256M
128: 128M
64: 64M
32: 32M
16: 16M
IO Config.
16: x16
08: x8
04: x1/x4
Die Gen.
Temperature grade
Blank: default option
X: extended temp.
Package Type
Blank: KGD
256
32
16
VCC
Blank: 1.8V
3: 3V
Interface
Die Option
X
SQ : Serial x1/x4 SDR
R: RBX
N: non-RBX
Shenzhen Ramsun Micro electronics Co., Ltd Web：www.sramsun.com  Tel: 0755-66658299
APS6404L-SQR  QSPI PSRAM
 8 of 24
6 Signal Table
All signals are listed in Table 2.
Table 2:  Signals Table
Symbol Type SPI Mode Function QPI Mode Function Comments
VDD Power Core supply 1.8V
VSS Ground Core supply ground
CE# Input Chip select, active low. When CE#=1, chip is in standby state
CLK Input Clock Signal
SI/SIO[0] IO Serial Input IO[0]
SO/SIO[1] IO Serial Output IO[1]
SIO[2] IO -- IO[2]
SIO[3] IO -- IO[3]
7 Power-Up Initialization
SPI/QPI products include an on-chip voltage sensor used to start the self-initialization process.  When VDD
reaches a stable level at or above minimum VDD, the device will require 150μs and user-issued RESET Operation